L‘ Richell®

Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before
using this product, and keep for future reference. If you give this product to someone else,
please also give this instruction manual to the new owner. Please note some parts of the figures
shown below may be slightly different from the actual product, for your better understanding of
the structure and proper use.

Applicable Model

®The Small size is designed for use with extra small to small dogs up to 17.6 Ibs.
The Medium size is designed for use with extra small to medium dogs up to 44 Ibs.

UPC|94924/94925

JAN

Instruction Manual Manual de instrucciones 5048/5049

Manuel d’ instruction EUREHBAEZ FHAZE F=EBM

»*Before assembling this product, make sure the following parts are included:
*¢The labels for the number of panels are placed on each panel.
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What are the following signs?
The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product.
Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.

m : Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

Instructions for Proper Use
| Warnings! |

®Do not use this product for anything other than intended purpose.

®Do not use this product while your pet is leashed to avoid unexpected accidents/injuries, such as dog entanglement.

®Make sure each part is properly fixed in place and pay special attention to new-born pups or tiny dogs to avoid unexpected
serious injury/damage to pets, and/or product by being caught between the wires or between wire and wooden frame.

®Keep this product in sight and keep the door open when unattended to avoid unexpected injury or death to your pet; pets
behave unexpectedly when startled by thunder, lightning, or by other animals.

®\When opening/closing the door or/and playpen section, be careful not to pinch your hands, fingers, or pet.
®Make sure the door is locked to keep your pet safely confined to avoid unexpected injury and/or escape.
®Do not lean or sit on this product to avoid unexpected personal accidents and/or product damage.

®0Only use genuine parts and do not alter the product to avoid accidents and/or trouble.

®Keep this product away from all heat sources at all times to avoid unexpected product damage or burn-related injuries to

persons/pets.

®|[f there is something wrong with the product or its installation site, discontinue its use at once.
®Pay attention to sharp edges and corners while assembling this product to avoid personal injury.
®Do not move this product holding only playpen section to avoid damage and injuries.

®Do not put anything on the top of this product when using Playpen section as wire top.

®This product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use it outdoors.

_1_



Please read this section before assembly. ]

®The labels for the number of panels are placed on each panel. Make sure the label goes on
the bottom while assembling.
*¢Do not remove the labels while assembling.
®Do not tighten Bolts and Screws completely. After attaching all the panels, tighten them completely.

VAR 1R % Use a Philips-head screwdriver for assembly.

4 N
Drawing of completed assemble.  This product is designed to attach Crate and Playpen Section.

Playpen Section (Wire Top)

*¢The numbers of the panel are placed on each label.

- J
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1 How to assemble Crate 3*Make sure the bottom of Horizontal Wire Slat is facing outward.

(1) Attach @ Front Panel, ® Left Side Panel and

@ Right Side Panel using the Bolts and Flat Washers.
(4 places)
Then, attach @ Back Panel, ® Left Side Panel and
@ Right Side Panel using the Bolts and Flat Washers.
(4 places)
Next, attach Tray Stopper to N
@ Front Panel using Short Bolt.
(1 place)
#¢ Do not tighten the Short Bolt for

Tray Stopper all the way in.

Make sure the Tray Stopper is

able to turn around. Horizontal Wire Slat Tray Stopper

Small Flat Washer
% Make sure the bottom of Horizontalv

Wire Slat is facing outward.

Flat Bolt

(2) Attach Sliding Latches on both sides of top of

Sliding Door Panel Front Panel (The top of Horizontal Wire Slat)

A. To attach, push Sliding Latch in the direction of
arrow on right figure until you hear a click sound.
(See figure A)

% There is a front and back on Sliding Door Panel.
The side which has the Door Lock is a front.

Attach Sliding Door Panel to O Front Panel.

B. Hook Sliding Latch to the top of Horizontal Wire
Slat on D Front Panel. (See figure B)

C. Then, place Sliding Latch to the bottom of
Horizontal Wire Slat on (D Front Panel.

,,,,,,‘!LE"J

(See figure C) Front Panel ‘
D. Next, attach Sliding Latch to Sliding Door (The bottom of (T ‘l\
Panel. To attach, push Sliding Latch in Horizontal Wire Slat) \ A\

the direction of arrow until you hear a click sound.
(See figure D)

R

Door Panel
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2 How to place Tray

Turn and lift the Tray Stopper and slide Tray in

from the front of Crate.

*Make sure to slide Tray all the way in.

Tray Stopper
- J
~

3 How to assemble Playpen Section *Make sure the bottom of Horizontal Wire Slat
is facing outward. .

(1) Attach ® Front Panel, @ Left Side Panel i
and (® Right Side Panel using the Bolts JTH(%WQ?
8T

and Flat Washers. (4 places)

T
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~

*Make sure the bottom of Horizontal
Wire Slat is facing outward.

(2) Attach Sliding Latches on both sides of top of Front Panel (The top of Horizontal Wire Slat)
Sliding Door Panel.

A. To attach, push Sliding Latch in the direction of
arrow on right figure until you hear a click sound.
(See figure A)

% There is a front and back on Sliding Door Panel.
The side which has the Door Lock is a front.

Attach Sliding Door Panel to ® Front Panel.

B. Hook Sliding Latch to the top of Horizontal Wire B] siiging Latch

Slat on ® Front Panel. (See figure B) Front Panel UK |, Door pafel

C. Then, place Sliding Latch to the bottom of (The bottom of
Horizontal Wire Slat on 3 Front Panel. Horizontal Wire
(See figure C) Slat)

D. Next, attach Sliding Latch to Sliding Door y
Panel. To attach, push Sliding Latch in ' a N
the direction of arrow until you hear a click sound. Y W
(See figure D) Front Panel

Door Panel
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4 How to connect Crate and
Playpen Section

(1) Insert Hand Knob Tightening
Screw into the hole on the bottom
of Left/Right Side Panel of Playpen
Section. (2 places)

(2) Then, insert Ring into Hand Knob
Tightening Screw. (2 places) (See figure 2)

(3) Next, attach the Playpen Section to
both sides of Front Panel of Crate.

(4) Attach the top of Left/Right Side
Panel of Playpen Section to Crate
using Hand Knob Tightening Screw.

(5) Then, attach the bottom of
Left/Right Side Panel of
Playpen Section to Crate
using Hand Knob Hand Knob
Tightening Screw. Tightening Screw
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Playpen Section

(Wire Top)




How to open/close Playpen Section

e 7
How to close Playpen Section to use as Wire Top. Reverse the steps when opening Playpen Section.

(1) Remove the Hand Knob Tightening Screw from (2) Loosen the Hand Knob Tightening Screw on the bottom
the top of Playpen Section and Crate. (2 places) of Playpen Section and Crate. Then, use the Hand Knob
Tightening Screw as axis to flip Playpen Section to the
top of Crate.
Playpen
Section
(Wire Top)

Crate

Hand Knob
Tightening Screw

Hand Knob
Tightening Screw
(B) To attach the other side of the bottom of
Playpen Section and Crate,
A. use the Hand Knob Tightening Screw
after the step (1). (2 places)
B. Then, tighten the Hand Knob Tightening
Screw after the step (2). (2 places)

Hand Knob
Tightening Screw

Playpen Section
(Wire Top)

-

How to open/close the door

(DLift the Door Lock.
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®@Then, slide the Door Lock and
open the Door. | N |
Door Lock —{-1{F [l L
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/"N
How to disassemble

Reverse the steps to disassemble this product.

How to clean

®\Vipe off this product with washing cloth after squeezing firmly using a mild detergent and water. Do not use a scrub brush
and/or a polishing powder as these may cause scratches, rust and discoloration to the product.

®\When using creosol or other disinfectants, make sure to dilute them, otherwise damage to the wooden finish or discoloration
may occur.

®Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol as these may cause damage/discoloration to the finish.

® After cleaning, wipe dry with soft cloth or place in a shaded area to air dry; do not place this product in direct sunlight to avoid
damage/discoloration to the finish.

Specifications

UPC/JAN 803840 94924-5 / 4973655 50481-9 803840 94925-2 / 4973655 50491-8
Dimensions | Open Playpen Section | 31.9"W x 43.7"L x 22.8"H 41.7"W x 56.9"L x 29.3"H
Close Playpen Section | 31.9"W x 23.4"L x 24.4"H 41.7"W x 29.5"L x 31.1"H
Tray 26.6"W x 20.9"L x 0.8"H 36.4"W x 27.2"L x 0.8"H
Material Frame: Natural wood (Polyurethane finished)  Tray Stopper - Tray: ABS resin
Wire - Door Lock: Steel (Polyester coating) Rubber Skid: Silicone rubber
Appropriate pet weight Extra Small to Small dogs up to 17.6 Ibs. ‘ Extra Small to Medium dogs up to 44 Ibs.

®Please note that product specifications and design may change without prior notice for the purpose of quality improvement.

®There may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may experience different coloration of the wood grain as frames are made
of natural wood.

®|f you find something wrong with this product, please let us know. Thank you! For USA Customers

Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com

Made in China




Gracias por elegir la producto de Richell. Antes de utilizar este producto, por favor
lea cuidadosamente este manual de instrucciones, y guardelo para consulta futura.
Si usted entrega este producto a otra persona, por favor entregue también este
manual de instrucciones. Por favor observe que algunas piezas de las figuras
mostradas abajo podrian ser un poco diferentes del producto real, para su mejor
entendimiento de la estructura y uso apropiado.

Modelo apropiado

®EIl tamaino Pequeio esta disefiado para uso con perros extra-pequeiios a
pequeinos de hasta 8 kg(17.6 Ibs.). El tamano Mediano esta disefiado para
uso con perros extra-pequenos a medianos de hasta 20 kg(44 Ibs.).

% * Antes de montar este producto asegurese de que estén incluidas las piezas siguientes:

*Las etiquetas para el nimero de paneles estan colocadas en cada panel. % Se muestra el tamafo Pequefio
4 N
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lol LI | o o] 9|
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¢Qué significan los siguientes avisos?
Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso seguro del producto.

Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.

: Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar la muerte, lesiones y/o dafio fisico graves.
[iPrecauciones!) : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar lesiones y/o dafio fisico leves.

[ ilmportante! ] : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar problemas, dafio y/o vida mas corta del producto.

Instrucciones para el uso correcto

®No utilice este producto para ningun propdsito diferente al uso pretendido.

®No utilice este producto mientras su mascota esta amarrada con correa para evitar accidentes/lesiones inesperadas, tal
como enredo del perro.

®\/erifique que cada pieza esta sujetada apropiadamente en su sitio y tenga cuidado especial con los cachorros recién
nacidos o perros muy pequefios para evitar lesiones serias inesperadas/dafio a mascotas y/o el producto por quedar
atrapados entre los alambres o entre el alambre y el marco de madera.

®Mantenga este producto a la vista y mantenga abierta la puerta al dejarla desatendida para evitar lesién inesperada o la
muerte de su mascota; las mascotas tienen comportamientos inesperados cuando son asustadas por truenos, rayos o por
otros animales.

(iPrecauciones! )

@Al abrir/cerrar la Puerta y/o la Seccién de Corral, tenga cuidado de no pellizcar sus manos, dedos o la mascota.

®\erifiqgue que la puerta esté asegurada para mantener encerrada de manera segura su mascota con el fin de evitar lesiones
inesperadas y/o escape.

®No se apoye ni siente sobre este producto para evitar accidentes personales inesperados y/o dafio del producto.

®Solo utilice piezas genuinas y no modifique el producto para evitar accidentes y/o problemas.

®Mantenga este producto alejado de cualquier fuente de calor para evitar dafio inesperado del producto o lesiones
relacionadas con quemaduras de personas/mascotas.

®Si hay algo equivocado con el producto o su sitio de instalacion, interrumpa su uso inmediatamente.

®Preste atencion a las esquinas y bordes filosos al ensamblar este producto, para evitar lesiones personales.

®No mueva este producto sosteniendo Unicamente la Seccion de Corral para evitar dafios y lesiones.

®No coloque nada sobre la parte superior de este producto cuando se utiliza la Seccion de Corral como parte superior de
alambre.

( ilmportante! )

®Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores unicamente. No lo utilice en exteriores.



Antes de ensamblar, por favor lea esta seccion.

®Las etiquetas para el numero de paneles estan colocadas en cada panel. Asegurese que la
etiqueta quede en la parte inferior mientras realiza el ensamblaje.

*No remueva las etiquetas durante el ensamblaje.

®No apriete completamente los Pernos y Tornillos. Después de sujetar todos los paneles,
apriételos completamente.

oo [T EETIsIETED 3% Utilice destornillador de cabeza cruciforme para el ensamblaje.

' )
Dibujo del ensamblaje finalizado. Este producto esta disefiado para sujetar la Jaula y la seccién de Corral.

Seccion de Corral

(Parte Superior de Alambre) %Los numeros del panel estan colocados
\_ en cada etiqueta. )
-I . *Verifique que la parte inferior de la Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal
Coémo ensamblar la Jaula esta dirigida hacia afuera.

m Sujete el O Panel Delantero, el ® Panel Lateral Izquierdo
y el @ Panel Lateral Derecho utilizando los pernos y
arandelas planas. (4 lugares)
Luego, sujete el @ Panel Trasero, el @”’”’\f@\_
(® Panel Lateral Izquierdo y el
@ Panel Lateral Derecho utilizando
los pernos y arandelas planas.
(4 lugares)

Arandela

1

Perno

% No apriete el Perno Corto para el
Retén de Bandeja todo el recorrido
hacia adentro. Verifique que el
Retén de Bandeja puede girar.

Tablilla de

¥ Verifique que la parte inferior  Alambre
de la Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal
Horizontal esta dirigida hacia afuera.

Retén de bandeja
N Arandela plana pequefia

(2) Fije los cierres deslizantes que estan a ambos lados  panel Delantero (Ia parte superior de la
del borde superior del panel de puerta deslizante. Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal)

A. Para sujetar, empuje el Cerrojo Deslizante en la
direccion de la flecha segun la figura derecha,
hasta que usted escuche un sonido de clic.

(Vea la Figura A)

* Hay una parte delantera y trasera en el Panel de
Puerta Corrediza. El lado que tiene el Cerrojo de
Puerta es el delantero.

Sujete el Panel de Puerta Corrediza al

@ Panel Delantero.

B. Enganche el Cerrojo Deslizante a la parte

superior de la Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal

en el D Panel Delantero. (Vea la Figura B) Panel Delantero
C. Luego, coloque el Cerrojo Deslizante en la (la parte inferior de

parte inferior de la Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal '@ Tablilla de Alambre

en el O Panel Delantero. (Vea la Figura C) Horizontal)
D. Luego, sujete el Cerrojo Deslizante al Panel de

Puerta Corrediza. Para sujetar, empuje el Cerrojo

Deslizante en la direccién de la flecha hasta que

usted escuche un sonido de clic. (Vea la Figura D)

Cefrrojo deslizante

Cerrojo
deslizante

—r
e =2
O
=

i
e
BS==—=
gz

Panel/de
puerta
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2 Coémo colocar la Bandeja

Gire y levante el Retén de Bandeja y deslice la

Bandeja hacia adentro desde la parte delantera

de la Jaula.

»* Asegurese de deslizar la Bandeja todo el
recorrido hacia adentro.

Retén de bandeja

- J

( *Verifique que la parte inferior de la Tablilla de Alambre\

3 Cémo ensamblar la Seccion de Corral  Horizontal esta dirigida hacia afuera.

F@=— L
Fﬂ

(1) Sujete el ® Panel Delantero,@ Panel Lateral
Izquierdo y ® Panel Lateral Derecho utilizando,

T

*Verifique que la parte inferior de la
Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal esta
dirigida hacia afuera.

(2) Fije los cierres deslizantes que estan a ambos lados

del borde superior del panel de puerta deslizante. Panel Delantero (la parte superior de la

A. Para sujetar, empuje el Cerrojo Deslizante en la Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal)
direccion de la flecha segun la figura derecha,
hasta que usted escuche un sonido de clic.

(Vea la Figura A)

% Hay una parte delantera y trasera en el Panel de
Puerta Corrediza. El lado que tiene el Cerrojo de
Puerta es el delantero.

Sujete el Panel de Puerta Corrediza al

® Panel Delantero.

B. Enganche el Cerrojo Deslizante a la parte

Cérrojo deslizante

k

Gancho

superior de la Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal Panel Delantero

en el ® Panel Delantero. (Vea la Figura B) (la parte inferior
C. Luego, coloque el Cerrojo Deslizante en la de la Tablilla de

parte inferior de la Tablilla de Alambre Horizontal Alambre

en el ® Panel Delantero. (Vea la Figura C) Horizontal)

D. Luego, sujete el Cerrojo Deslizante al Panel de
Puerta Corrediza. Para sujetar, empuje el Cerrojo
Deslizante en la direccién de la flecha hasta que

L usted escuche un sonido de clic. (Vea la Figura D)

4 como conectar la Jaula y

la Seccién de Corral

(1) Inserte el Tornillo de Apriete de
Perilla Manual en el orificio de la
parte inferior del Panel Lateral
Izquierdo/Derecho de la Seccién
de Corral. (2 lugares)

(2) Luego, inserte el Anillo en el Tornillo
de Apriete de Perilla Manual.

(2 lugares) (vea la figura 2)

(3) Luego, sujete la Seccién de Corral a
ambos lados del Panel Delantero de
la Jaula.

(4) Sujete la parte superior del Panel
Lateral Izquierdo/Derecho de la
Seccion de Corral a la Jaula
utilizando el Tornillo de Apriete de
Perilla Manual.

(5) Luego, sujete la parte inferior del
Panel Lateral Izquierdo/Derecho de
la Seccién de Corral a la Jaula utilizando
el Tornillo de Apriete de Perilla Manual.

Seccion de Corral
(Parte Superior de

Alambre)
Tornillo de Apriete
de Perilla Manual
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Como abrir/cerrar la Seccién de Corral

4 )
Como cerrar la Seccion de Corral utilizandola *%Invierta los pasos al abrir la Seccién de Corral.
como parte superior de alambre.

(1) Remueva el Tornillo de Apriete de Perilla Manual fuera
de la parte superior de la Seccion de Corral y Jaula.
(2 lugares)

(2) Afloje el Tornillo de Apriete de Perilla Manual en la parte
inferior de la Seccion de Corral y Jaula. Luego, utilice el
Tornillo de Apriete de Perilla Manual como eje para girar
la Seccién de Corral hacia la parte superior de la Jaula.

Jaula

Tornillo de Apriete
de Perilla Manual

Apriete de Perilla Manual
(B) Para sujetar el otro extremo de la parte inferior
de la Seccion de Corral y la Jaula,
A. Utilice el Tornillo de Apriete de Perilla Manual
después del paso (1). (2 lugares)
B. Luego, apriete el Tornillo de Apriete de
Perilla Manual después del paso (2).

(2 lugares) Tornillo de Apriete de
Perilla Manual
- J
Como abrir/cerrar la puerta 5 — —
(DLevante el Cerrojo de Puerta. 0 ] Al °
(®@Luego, deslice el Cerrojo de Puerta y
abra la Puerta. Cerrojo de Puerta —1 || 1 a fj
v/ = SN
R P

Como desensamblar

Invierta los pasos para desarmar este producto.

Como limpiar

®Limpie este producto con un trapo después de exprimirlo fuertemente y utilizando un detergente suave y agua. No utilice cepillo de estregar y/o
polvo de brillar ya que éstos podrian causar rayado, 6xido y decoloracion en el producto.

®S;j se utiliza creosol u otro desinfectante, asegurese de diluirlos, de otro modo podria ocurrir dafio o decoloramiento del acabado de madera.

®No utilice sustancias quimicas fuertes tal como disolvente (thinner), benceno o alcohol, ya que estos podrian causar dafio/decoloracién del acabado.

®Después de limpiar, seque con un trapo suave o coloque en un lugar con sombra para secar al aire; no coloque este producto bajo la luz directa
del sol para evitar dafio/decoloracién del acabado.

Especificaciones

UPC/JAN

803840 94924-5 / 4973655 50481-9 803840 94925-2 / 4973655 50491-8

Abra la Seccion
de Corral

Dimensiones

81cm Ancho x 111cm Prof. x 58cm Alt.
(31.9"W x 43.7"L x 22.8"H )

106cm Ancho x 144.5cm Prof. x 74.5cm Alt.
(41.7"W x 56.9"L x 29.3"H )

Cierre la Seccién
de Corral

81cm Ancho x 59.5cm Prof. x 62cm Alt.
(31.9"W x 23.4"L x 24.4"H )

106cm Ancho x 75cm Prof. x 79cm Alt.
(41.7"W x 29.5"L x 31.1"H )

Bandeja

67.5cm Ancho x 53cm Prof. x 2cm Alt.
(26.6"W x 20.9"L x 0.8"H )

92.5cm Ancho x 69cm Prof. x 2cm Alt.
(36.4"W x 27.2"L x 0.8"H )

Materiales

Marco: Madera natural (acabado de poliuretano)

Alambre - Cerrojo de Puerta: Acero (recubrimiento de poliéster)

Retén de Bandeja - Bandeja: Resina de ABS
Soporte de caucho: Caucho de silicona

Peso apropiado de la mascota | Perros Extra-Pequenos a Pequefios de hasta 8 kg(17.6 Ibs.)‘ Perros Extra-Pequefios a Medianos de hasta 20 kg(44 Ibs.)

®Por favor observe que las especificaciones y disefio del producto podrian cambiarse sin previo aviso para propositos de mejoramiento de la calidad.

®Podrian haber grietas en el recubrimiento en algunos puntos y cada producto podria tener coloracion diferente del grano de madera ya
que los marcos se fabrican de madera natural.

®Si encuentra que algo esta mal en este producto, tenga a bien hacérnoslo saber. jGracias!

Disefiado por:

Richell Corporation, Japan

Distribuido por:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495

Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com

Hecho en China




Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions
avant I'emploi, et de le conserver pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce
produit & quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce manuel d'instructions.
Merci de noter que quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre
légérement différents du produit actuel, pour une meilleure compréhension de la
structure et un usage approprié.

Modéle applicable

®La petite taille est congue pour servir a des chiens petits ou trés petits, de
moins de 8 kg(17.6 Ibs.). La taille moyenne est congue pour servir a des
chiens de trés petits a moyens, de moins de 20 kg(44 lbs.).

/}7_4

m * Avant d’assembler ce produit, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces suivantes sont la :
*Les étiquettes de numérotation des panneaux sont placées sur chacun des panneaux. 3 Modéle montré de petite taille
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(D Panneau avant (1) ® Panneau arriére (1) ® Panneau latéral @ Panneau latéral \/
gauche (1) droit (1) Plateau (1)

Section de parc (Dessus grillagé) Section de parc (dessus grillagé)

|
1
1
1
A : :
! % @
: Boulon Rondelle Verrou
1 7o (12) plates (12) coulissant (8)
! %
I NN
1] Il W %
|
| Panneau de Vis a bouton de Anneau (2)
S ® Panneau avant (1) @ Panneau latéral gauche (1) (® Panneau latéral droit (1) : porte (2) blocage manuel (4) )

Que signifient les signes suivants ?
Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour l'aspect sécurité du produit.
Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser le produit.

: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a la mort, a des blessures graves et/ou a des dégats matériels.
[ Attention! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.
[ Important! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait causer des problémes, des dommages et/ou raccourcir la vie du produit.

Mode d'emploi

®N'utilisez pas ce produit pour autre chose que sa finalité.

®Ne pas utiliser ce produit tant que votre animal est en laisse pour éviter des accidents/blessures comme ['étranglement du
chien.

®Assurez-vous que chaque piéce est bien fixée en place et faites particulierement attention aux chiots nouveaux nés ou aux
petits chiens pour leur éviter des blessures sérieuses inattendues et/ou des dommages matériels suite a leur coincement
entre fil et cadre en bois.

®Ne perdez pas de vue ce produit durant son utilisation. Enlevez votre animal de la zone de confinement s’il n’y a pas de
surveillance pour éviter une blessure ou méme son déceés ; les animaux se comportent de fagon imprévisible quand ils sont
effrayés par le tonnerre ou un éclair, ou par d’autres animaux.

(_ Attention!

®En ouvrant/fermant la porte et/ou la section de parc, faites attention de ne pas pincer vos mains ou vos doigts, ou un animal.

®Assurez-vous que la porte est verrouillée pour bien garder enfermé votre animal et éviter une blessure et/ou une évasion
imprévisible.

®Ne posez et ne suspendez rien sur ce produit pour éviter des accidents imprévus et/ou des dégats matériels.

®N'utilisez que des pieces d’origine et n’altérez pas le produit pour éviter des accidents et/ou des blessures pour vous-méme,
les animaux ou des tiers.

®Toujours éloigner ce produit de toute source de chaleur afin d'éviter des dégats imprévus ou des brdlures concernant les
animaux comme les humains.

®Si vous remarquez quelque chose d'anormal avec le produit ou son emplacement, cessez tout de suite de I'utiliser.

®Faites particulierement attention aux angles vifs et bords coupants en montant ce produit pour éviter de vous blesser.

®Ne déplacez pas ce produit en le tenant uniquement par sa section parc pour éviter de causer des dommages et de vous blesser.

®Ne posez rien sur le dessus quand vous utilisez la section de parc comme dessus grillagé.

( Important! |

®Ce produit n’est prévu que pour une utilisation a 'intérieur. Ne I'utilisez pas hors de la maison.



Veuillez lire cette section avant le montage. ]
®Les étiquettes de numérotation des panneaux sont placées sur chacun des panneaux.

Assurez-vous que I'étiquette est en bas pendant le montage.

*N’enlevez pas les étiquettes pendant le montage.
®Ne serrez pas complétement les boulons et les vis. Une fois que tous les panneaux seront fixés,

VOous pourrez les serrer.
' CoTe R RE=Toq ol T e [FRGg [eTg =16 [) % Utilisez un tournevis a pointe Phillips pour le montage.
4 7
Schéma du montage terminé. Ce produit est concu pour relier cage et section de parc.

Section de parc (Dessus grillagé)
s¢La numérotation de chaque panneau est
lisible sur son étiquette propre. )

-I *¢ Assurez-vous que le bas de la plaque horizontale grillagée est
Mode de montage de la cage dirigé vers I’extérieur.

(1) Fixez le panneau frontal D au panneau latéral de gauche ®

et au panneau latéral de droite @), en utilisant des boulons

et des rondelles plates (4 emplacements).

Puis fixez le panneau arriére 2 au panneau latéral de @””’\@\

gauche (® et au panneau latéral de droite (@, en utilisant

des boulons et des rondelle plates (4 emplacements).

Ensuite fixez I'arrét de bac

au panneau frontal D en utilisant

un boulon court (1 emplacement).

*¢ Ne serrez pas jusqu'au bout le boulon
court de I'arrét de bac. Assurez-vous
que larrét de bas est a méme de se
retourner. Plaque horizontale grillagée

Rondelle

Boulon
plate

Arrét de plateau
Petite rondelle plate

sk Assurez-vous que le bas de la
plaque horizontale grillagée est dirigé vers I'extérieur.

(2) Fixez les verrous coulissants des deux cotés du Panneau frontal (le haut de la v /-I'\t
haut du panneau de porte coulissante. plaque horizontale grillagée) £frou coulissan

A. Pour fixer, poussez le verrou coulissant dans le \
sens de la fléche jusqu’a I'audition d’un déclic
(Voir la Figure A). Verrou

% |l'y a un avant et un arriére pour le panneau de
porte coulissante. La face comportant le verrou
de porte est I'avant.

Fixez le panneau de porte coulissante sur le

panneau avant (.

B. Accrochez le verrou coulissant au haut de la
plaque horizontale grillagée sur le panneau
frontal D (Voir la Figure B).

C. Puis placez le verrou coulissant au bas de la
plaque horizontale grillagée sur le panneau
frontal D (Voir la Figure C).

D. Ensuite fixez un verrou coulissant sur le panneau de porte
coulissante. Pour le fixer, poussez le verrou coulissant dans le
sens de la fleche jusqu’a 'audition d’un déclic (Voir la Figure D).

Crochet

e =) (/] ht

ol

Panneau de
porte

Panneau
de porte

Panneau avant
(le bas de la plaque
horizontale grillagée)




p
2 Comment placer le bac

Tournez et levez I'arrét de bac et glissez le bac
depuis I'avant de la cage.
% Assurez-vous de glisser le bac jusqu’au bout.

Arrét de plateau

-

( * Assurez-vous que le bas de la plaque horizontale

3 Comment monter la section de parc grillagée est dirigé vers I'extérieur.

(1) Fixez ensemble panneau frontal (3,
panneau de coté gauche @ et panneau
de coté droit ®, en utilisant boulons et
rondelles plates (4 emplacements).

Plaque horizontale grillagée
* Assurez-vous que le bas de la plaque
horizontale grillagée est dirigé vers
I'extérieur.

(2) Fixez les verrous coulissants des deux cotés du

haut du panneau de porte coulissante. Panneau frontal (le haut de la

A. Pour fixer, poussez le verrou coulissant dans le plaque horizontale grillagée)
sens de la fléche jusqu’a I'audition d’un déclic
(Voir la Figure A).

#* Il'y a un avant et un arriére pour le panneau de
porte coulissante. La face comportant le verrou
de porte est I'avant.

Fixez le panneau de porte coulissante sur le

panneau avant ®.

B. Accrochez le verrou coulissant au haut de la

laque horizontale grillagée sur le panneau
?ror?tal ® (Voir la Fi%uregB). P Panneau avant
(le bas de la

C. Puis placez le verrou coulissant au bas de la plaque horizontale C
plaque horizontale grillagée sur le panneau grillagée) ‘
frontal ® (Voir la Figure C).

D. Ensuite fixez un verrou coulissant sur le panneau de porte
coulissante. Pour le fixer, poussez le verrou coulissant dans le
sens de la fleche jusqu’a I'audition d’un déclic (Voir la Figure D).

Jérrou coulissant

k

Crochet

Verrou
coulissant

Panneau
desporte

Panneau de
porte

-

p
4 Comment relier la cage et

la section de parc

(1) Insérez une vis a bouton de serrage
manuel dans le trou en bas du
panneau de c6té gauche/droit de la
section de parc (2 emplacements).

(2) Puis insérez un anneau dans la vis
a bouton de serrage manuel
(2 emplacements, voir la Figure 2).

(3) Ensuite fixez la section de parc des
deux cotés du panneau frontal de
la cage.

(4) Fixez le haut du panneau de coté
gauche/droit de la section de parc
sur la cage en utilisantune visa and
bouton de serrage manuel.

(5) Finalement fixez le bas du panneau
de c6té gauche/droit de la section
de parc sur la cage en utilisant une
vis a bouton de serrage manuel.

Section de parc
(Dessus grillagé)

Vis.a_bouton-dé
blocage manuel




Comment ouvrir/fermer la section de parc

~
Comment fermer la section de parc en utilisant  xjnversez les étapes pour rouverture de la section
un dessus grillagé. de parc.
(1) Enlevez les vis a bouton de serrage manuel du haut de  (2) Desserrez les vis a bouton de serrage manuel du bas de
la section de parc et de la cage (2 emplacements). la section de parc et de la cage. Puis utilisez la vis a
bouton de serrage manuel comme axe pour faire pivoter
Cage . la section de parc sur le dessus de la cage.

:

\\({&;Ion de parc

Cage

Vis a bouton de
blocage manuel

X _ Section-de parc
Vis & bouton de \ —(Dessus grillagé)
blocage manuel

Desserrer

Desserrer

(3) Pour fixer 'autre coté du bas de section de parc
et de cage :
A. Utilisez la vis a bouton de serrage manuel
venant de I'étape 1 (2 emplacements).
B. Puis serrez la vis a bouton de serrage
manuel aprés I'étape 2 (2 emplacements).
Vis a bouton de
blocage manuel

-

Comment ouvrir la porte/fermer la porte

(DLevez le verrou de porte.
(@Puis faites glisser le verrou de porte et
ouvrez la porte.

[e]
B
H|
[e]
|
[e]
=

Verrou de Porte —1 |

YAl

T
I

)

T

\I

‘HM

0 b

T

Fagon de démonter

Inversez les étapes pour démonter ce produit.

Maniére de nettoyer

®Essuyez ce produit avec un chiffon de nettoyage aprés I'avoir frotté fermement avec une solution de détergent doux. N'utilisez pas de brosse ni
de poudre a récurer qui pourraient causer des rayures, de la rouille ou de la décoloration sur le produit.

®En cas d'utilisation de créosol ou d’autres désinfectants, assurez-vous de les diluer, sinon vous risquez d’endommager la finition du bois ou
une décoloration.

®N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs comme diluant, benzéne ou alcool, car ils pourraient causer des dommages ou une décoloration
au produit.

®Aprés un nettoyage, essuyez bien avec un chiffon sec doux, ou mettez 'ensemble a 'ombre au grand air. Ne placez pas ce produit en plein soleil
pour éviter dommages/décoloration sur la finition.

Spécifications

==
1
\
[—
|

&
&

UPC/JAN 803840 94924-5 / 4973655 50481-9 803840 94925-2 / 4973655 50491-8
Dimensions |Ouvrez la section | largeur 81cm x profondeur 111cm x hauteur 58cm | largeur 106cm x profondeur 144.5cm x hauteur 74.5cm
de parc (31.9"W x 43.7"L x 22.8"H ) (41.7"W x 56.9"L x 29.3"H )
Fermez la section| largeur 81cm x profondeur 59.5cm x hauteur 62cm| largeur 106cm x profondeur 75cm x hauteur 79cm
de parc (31.9"W x 23.4"L x 24.4"H ) (41.7"W x 29.5"L x 31.1"H )
Bac largeur 67.5cm x profondeur 53cm x hauteur 2cm | largeur 92.5cm x profondeur 69cm x hauteur 2cm
(26.6"W x 20.9"L x 0.8"H ) (36.4"W x 27.2"L x 0.8"H )
Matériau Cadre : Bois naturel (finition au polyuréthane) Arrét de bac * bac : Résine ABS
Partie grillagée * verrou de porte : Acier (a revétement polyester)  Patin caoutchouc: caoutchouc siliconé
Poids de chien approprié Chiens de tres petits a petits de moins de 8 kg(17.6 Ibs.) ‘Chiens de trés petits a petits 8 moyens de moins de 20 kg(44 Ibs.)

®Merci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis dans un but d'amélioration de la qualité.

®|| peut y avoir quelques craquelures sur le gainage - aux jointures - et il peut y avoir des différences de coloration du bois car les cadres sont
en bois naturel.

®Si vous avez des remarques sur ce produit, faites-le nous savoir. Merci!

Congu par:

Richell Corporation, Japon

Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique

Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495

www.richellusa.com

Fabriqué en Chine
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